1
NAF-Triball ball valves
Maintenance and installation instructions
Spare parts list
1. General
Material specifi cations, various connections,
measurements etc. are to be found in catalogue sheet
Fk 25.622.

thereof.
3.1 Spare parts and spare part kits
3.2 Ordering example
4. Material specifi cation
5  NAF-Triball Sampling valve 8886X4-XXXX-XX
5.1 Welding-in of the sampling valve
8886X4-XXXX-XX
5.2 Connection plate for sampling 8886X4-XXXX-XX
(previously 8887X4-XXXX)
2
3  NAF-Triball: Spares for new CE-branded valves 888X5X
resp. 888X6X or versions thereof.
3.1 Spare part kits
Hand lever
Pos 1 1 pc
Pos 2 1 pc
Stem sealing kit
Pos 6 1 pc
Pos 6A 1 pc
Pos 8 1 pc
Seat ring kit
Pos 9
Seatring 2 pcs
Back sealing 2 pcs
Ball
Pos 12 1 pc
Ordering of spare parts
When placing order for spare parts, please specify:
· NAF No and DN
· Requested qty
· Description of the part and item No.
These data are specifi ed on NAF-Triballs identifi cation plate.
Example: NAF 888657-0015-85, DN 15 , 1 pc
Seat ring kit, item No. 9A.
3.2 Ordering example
2.3 NAF-Triball stem packing
1. If there is leakage through the stem packing, then
retighten the gland nut until the leakage stops.
2. If the leakage continues the valve should be dismantled
and the packing box exchanged.To facilitate dismantling and
handling of valves in sizes DN 65-100 these valves are equipped
with a support fl ange for the studs which are fi tted into clea-
 rance holes in the top part of the body.
2.4 Screw torque specifi cation (Nm)
DN Req. torque
10 8-12
15 20-30
20 20-30
25 20-30
32 25-35
40 25-35
50 25-35
65 30-40
80 35-45
100 35-45
3
8
6A
9A
7
55
3
9B
10
21
12A 12B
13
11
4
14 15
6
4 Material specification4 Material specifi cation
Item No. Qty Part Material
1 1 Sleeve PVC
2 1 Lever EN1.4301
3 1 Gland, DN <= 50
Gland, DN >= 65
EN1.4435
EN1.4301
4 1 Nut A2
5 1 Washer EN1.4301
6* 1 Box packing PTFE, Virgin
6A* 1 O-ring FPM
7 1 Stem EN1.4435
8* 1 Bearing washer PTFE
9A 2 Seat ring+ Body seal ring PTFE, MG1241
9B 2 Seat ring+ Body seal ring Alloy 6 + PTFE (seal)
10 2 End piece EN1.4408
11 1 Body EN1.4408
12A 1 Ball, standard EN1.4435
12B 1 Ball, hard chrome facing EN1.4435 + HCF
13 4 Hex screw DN <= 50
Stud, DN >= 65
A2
A2
14 4 Spring washer EN1.4301
15 4 Nut A2
5 NAF-Triball Sampling valve 8886X4-XXXX-XX
These valves are aimed to be welded-in to a pipe to
simplify sampling without plugging the valve up-stream.
The valves pipe adapter/end piece is designed in order to
minimise the risk for plugging in the inlet up-stream.
5.1 Welding-in of the sampling valve 8886X4-XXXX-XX
NAF recommend that assembly/welding-in should be
performed as described in the following: